interest burden, within a relatively shorter time frame and at lower costs when compared with other

means of fundraising.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms

following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms of the

Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing commission) are fair and reasonable

and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

-7-

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) upon

completion (assuming all the Placing Shares are issued and allotted) of the Placing are set out below:

Major Shareholder As at the date of this

announcement

 Immediately upon completion

of the Placing

 No. of Shares  Approximate

%

 No. of Shares  Approximate

%

Double Lions Limited

(Note 1, 2 and 3）

634,500,000  63.45%  634,500,000  52.87%

The Placees ─  ─  200,000,000  16.67%

Other Public

Shareholders

365,500,000  36.55%  365,500,000  30.46%

Total 1,000,000,000  100.00%  1,200,000,000  100.00%

Notes:

1. Double Lions Limited is owned as to 40.48% by Mr. John Warren MCLENNAN, 20.00% by Ms. Tracy-Ann

FITZPATRICK, 14.88% by Ms. Alison Siobhan BAILEY, 14.88% by Mr. John Martin RINDERKNECHT and 9.76%

by Mr. James Seymour Dickson LEACH (collectively, with Double Lions Limited, the “Controlling Shareholders”).

Each of the Controlling Shareholders executed the deed of acting in concert dated 12 February 2018 confirming the

existence of their acting in concert and are deemed to be interested in all the Shares owned by Double Lions Limited.

2. Mr. David Frances BULBECK is the spouse of Ms. Tracy-Ann FITZPATRICK and is deemed to be interested in the